DAILY CRIME LOG
MONTH OCTOBER 2018

CASE #

DATE

TIME

LOCATION

INCIDENT

CLASSIFICATION

ARREST
JA

OFC.
I.D.

1810-0001

10/02/2018

1220

Haley Hall

Theft Under $100.00

6(C) Jacket$35, Skirt $29.
Officers responded for a theft
report. Victim reported their jean
jacket and skirt missing from
their closet in their residential
dwelling. Investigation is being
conducted.

1143

1810-0002

10/02/2018

1521

NSC

Lost Property

Officers reported to a call for a
student that lost their property in
the student center game room.

1142

1810-0003

10/02/2018

2155

FPAC

Assault 2" Degree

Officers responded to a call of a
band member attempting to
leave the band practice and
another band member grabbing
them refusing to allow them to
leave. The initial band member
was able to leave without further
incident prior to the officer’s
arrival.

JA

1145

1810-0004

10/03/2018

1426

McKeldin

Harassment

A student involved in a romantic
relationship with another advised
they didn’t want to be contacted
by the other student several
times and the student continued
to contact them. Title IX and the
Office of Student Conduct was
advised. Investigation pending.

JA

1143

1810-0005

10/03/2018

1450

McKeldin

Report #lssued in Error
(See Accident Report
#HD1128003)

Report #lssued in Error ( See
Accident Report #HD1128003)

1128

1810-0006

10/04/2018

1635

N/S Bldg. Room

Misc. Incident (Room

Officers responded to a report of

1145

11/12/2018

A-ARREST

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS
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#1222

Trashed)

members of the Athletic
Department utilizing a room and
leaving the room in disarray.
There was no property damage.
Department heads notified by
reporting persons for clean-up.

1810-0007

10/04/2018

1920

Lot G

Report Number Issued in
Error. See accident report
#HD1115000L

Report Number Issued in Error.
See accident report
##HD1115000L

1115

1810-0008

10/05/2018

1212

Towers Hall

Assault 2" Degree

Officers responded to a report of
an Assault. Investigation
revealed an altercation occurred
between roommates. No visible
injuries incurred. Forwarded to
the Office of Student Conduct

JA

1132

1810-0009

10/05/2018

1130

Haley Hall

Assault 2" Degree

Officers responded to a report of
a fight. Upon arrival Officers
observed a fight commence.
Suspects were separated and
detained. Forwarded to the
Office of Student Conduct.

JA

1128

1810-0010

10/05/2018

2234

CMRC

Harassment

A student advised police they
went on a date with an individual
and afterwards an unknown
person has been contacting them
through different mediums about
the date and the relationship
after being told to stop.
Investigation is being conducted.

1140

1810-0011

10/08/2018

1401

Lot N

Theft from Auto

6(K) Apple Earphones$10.00,
BSU Concert Tickets $45.00. A
student rented a zip car and
reported to police they left their
purse in the vehicle after use.

1143

11/12/2018

A-ARREST

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS
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Someone else rented the vehicle
with the purse in it. When the
original renter was able to make
contact with ZIPS and retrieve
the purse the items were missing.

1810-0012

10/09/2018

1112

B&G

Disorderly Conduct

Campus police were called to
assist with a disorderly who
refused to leave class while
talking on the phone. Police
officers escorted the student out
of the class without incident.
Referred to the Office of Student
Conduct

JA

1143

1810-0013

10/10/2018

1415

Library

Medical Emergency

Officers were advised by BSU
Staff Members that a student fell
from a chair and hit their head
on the ground. EMS was called
and transported the student to the
hospital.

1143

1810-0014

10/10/2018

1535

MLK #310

Medical Emergency

Officers were made aware of a
student that was a danger to
themselves. Upon arrival officers
observe the student show signs
of being a danger to themselves.
EMS was called and an EPS was
completed by police for the
safety of the student.

1142

1810-0015

10/10/2018

1606

Lot Q

Report #lIssued in Error
See Accident Report
(ACRS) # HD1115000N

Report #lssued in Error See
Accident Report (ACRS) #
HD1115000N

1145

1810-0016

10/11/2018

0809

Lot Q

Impound

A vehicle illegally parked in a
marked reserved parking space
was ticketed and towed.

1143

1810-0017

10/11/2018

1100

CBGS

Disorderly Conduct

Campus police were called to

JA

1128

11/12/2018

A-ARREST

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS
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assist with a disorderly who
refused to leave class while
talking on the phone. Police
officers escorted the student out
of the class without incident. The
same student was escorted from
a class 10/9/2018 (SEE report
#1810-0012) Referred to the
Office of Student Conduct

1810-0018

10/10/2018

1700

Towers Hall

CDS (Marijuana)

Officer observed individuals
constructing a marijuana
cigarette. Same was confiscated
and tested with positive results.
Referred to the Office of Student
Conduct.

JA

1143

1810-0019

10/11/2018

1240

McKeldin Gym

Theft Under $1000.00

6(K) $20.14, $22.16, $26.90
food purchases. Victim reported
to police that a student took
pictures of their credit card and
utilized the card to make
purchases without permission.
Investigation is being conducted.

JA

1143

1810-0020

10/11/2018

1640

Marshall Library

Medical Emergency

Officers responded to an
individual having a seizure.
EMS was called and transported
the same to the hospital.

1115

1810-0021

10/11/2018

1830

NSC

Misc. Incident ( Breach of
Contract)

The Department of Public Safety
was made aware by Conference
Services employees that several
contracted DJ’s provided false
insurance certificates to them
when hired to perform DJ
services. The university’s policy
is that an insurance policy from a

1115

11/12/2018

A-ARREST

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS
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reputable company must be
provided. Investigation is being
Conducted.

1810-0022

10/11/2018

1900

J.E. Proctor

Medical Emergency

Officers responded to a call for a
sick person in a restroom of the
first floor. Victim advised they
were sick and light headed due
to not eating. EMS was
contacted and transported the
same to the hospital.

1145

1810-0023

10/11/2018

2118

CMRC

Misc. Incident (Retrieval
of Guest ID)

Officers responded to a report of
an Assault. Investigation
revealed a resident student was
refusing to sign out their guest
from the residence hall and the
guest was trying to leave. The Id
was given to the guest and they
left without further incident.

1115

1810-0024

10/12/2018

0702

Parking Lot H

Motor Vehicle Theft

7(a) $8500 Police responded to a
call for a stolen auto. Victim
reported parking their 2000
Mercedes Benz ML 320 on
Parking Lot H and upon return
the vehicle was gone.
Investigation is being conducted.

1132

1810-0025

10/12/2018

0945

James Gym

Medical Emergency

Officers observed students
carrying a student out of the
homecoming concert appearing
to be intoxicated. Officers were
advised the student had been
drinking prior to entering the
concert. EMS was called and
transported the same to the
hospital.

1150

11/12/2018

A-ARREST

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS
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1810-0026

10/13/2018

0004

McKeldin

Officer Complaint

During the homecoming party
officers involuntarily removed a
disorderly student. Student filed
a complaint against the officers.
Investigation is being conducted.

1140

1810-0027

10/13/2018

1734

Lot H

Impound

A vehicle illegally parked in a
marked reserved parking space
was ticketed and towed.

1112

1810-0028

10/13/2018

2253

Outside MSN

Medical Emergency

Officers on patrol were made
aware of an unconscious student
in a restroom on the first floor.
Investigation revealed the
student was drinking and passed
out. EMS was notified and after
treatment, transported the
student to their residence hall.

1142

1810-0029

10/14/2018

0026

NSC ATM

Theft (Under $1000)

6(A) $443.00 A student reported
to police they were involved
with a scam artist who tricked
and deceived them into getting
their bank card information and
stole $443 from their bank
account. Investigation is being
conducted.

1128

1810-0030

10/14/2018

0115

RC Lot

Theft from Auto

6(K) Laptop Computer $500,
Black Book Bag$25, officers
responded to a call for
destruction of property. Upon
arrival they were advised that an
unknown person(s) broke the
window of a vehicle and
unlawfully removed the reported
property. Investigation is being
conducted.

1150

11/12/2018

A-ARREST

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS
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1810-0031 | 10/15/2018 | 1630 | NSC Unauthorized use A student who lost their Bowie 1115
State University identification
card reported unauthorized
transactions on the card.
Investigation is being conducted.

1810-0032 | 10/15/2018 | 1542 | Wellness Center Medical Emergency Officers were dispatched to the | JA 1142
Wellness Center for a student
who reported having panic
attacks after smoking Marijuana.
EMS was called and the victim
refused to be transported to the
hospital.

1810-0033 | 10/15/2018 | 1151 | Towers Hall Medical Emergency Officers responded to a call for a 1150
student having severe abdominal
pains. EMS was called and
transported the student to the
hospital.

1810-0034 | 10/16/2018 | 1143 Henry Admin EPS Officers responded to a report of | JA 1143
a disorderly student. The student
was requested to leave by
administrative personnel and
refused. Bowie State University
Police Officers attempted to
escort the student from the
building but the student became
combative, injuring two officers.
The student was subsequently
subdued and eventually taken to
the hospital for psychological
evaluation.

1810-0035 | 10/16/2018 | 1143 | Henry Admin Injured Employee A Bowie State University officer 1143
was injured while attempting to
subdue a combative subject.

1810-0036 | 10/16/2018 | 1143 | Henry Admin Injured Employee A Bowie State University officer 1128

11/12/2018 A-ARREST JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS
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was injured while attempting to
subdue a combative subject.

1810-0037

10/16/2018

1545

NSC

Unauthorized Use

A student who lost their Bowie
State University identification
card reported unauthorized
transactions on the card.
Investigation is being conducted.

1142

1810-0038

10/16/2018

2030

Enclave

Misc. Incident (Tenant
Dispute)

Resident Director (RD) reported
to police via telephone that a
tenant dispute exist between
residents of the Enclave (off
campus housing) who are Bowie
students. Information was taken
and the RD was advised to have
the complainant to contact BSU
police to provide a statement.
Forwarded to the office of
Student conduct.

JA

1132

1810-0039

10/17/2018

0933

Wellness Center

Medical Call

Officers responded to a call for a
student having severe abdominal
pains. EMS was called and
transported the student to the
hospital.

1140

1810-0040

10/172018

1045

Lot A

Impound

A vehicle illegally parked in a
marked reserved parking space
was ticketed and towed.

1115

1810-0041

10/17/2018

1327

McKeldin

Lost Property

A student reported to police that
they had lost a cell phone and
guitar on different dates. They
wanted to report it in case the
items were turned in.

1115

1810-0042

10/17/2018

1648

Henry Circle

2" Degree Assault

An individual responded to the
Mckeldin Gym to report being
assaulted by several band

1145

11/12/2018

A-ARREST

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS
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members. Investigation is being
conducted.

1810-0043 | 10/14/2018 | 0013 | Campus CDS During the homecoming party JA 1140
officer observed two individuals
with suspected marijuana. A
field test of the suspected
marijuana was done with
positive results. Student were
escorted from the party and
issued Civil Citations for
marijuana possession.

1810-0044 | 10/18/2018 | 1613 | Henry Admin Harassment Students in a relationship JA 1145
reported being harassed by
another student (former associate
of one of the students in the
relationship). Referred to the
Office of Student Conduct

1810-0045 | 10/19/2018 | 1120 |B&G Disorderly Conduct Officers responded to a JA 1115
classroom for a student who
refused to leave as directed by a
staff member. The officers
escorted the student out of the
classroom without further
incident. Referred to the Office
of Student Conduct.

1810-0046 | 10/19/2018 | 1730 Report Number Report Number issued in Report Number issued in Error 1142
issued in Error See | Error See Report #1710- See Report #1710-0042
Report #1710-0042 | 0042

1810-0047 | 10/20/2018 | 0601 | CMRC Medical Emergency Officers responded to a student 1132
who was in excruciating pain.
EMS was called and the student
was taken to the hospital.

1810-0048 | 10/20/2018 | 0459 | Enclave Misc. Incident ( Verbal Officers received a call froman | JA 1145
Threat) RA of the Enclave (off campus

11/12/2018 A-ARREST JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS




DAILY CRIME LOG
MONTH OCTOBER 2018

housing) that while responding
to an incident they were
threatened by a student. At the
time of the call the RA was not
in any immediate danger.
Referred to the Office of Student
Conduct.

1810-0049

10/22/2018

1000

Holmes Hall

CDS

Officers were made aware of
CDS (marijuana) in a residential
dwelling by RA staff. The CDS
was seized tested and placed in
property. Referred to the Office
of Student Conduct.

JA

1132

1810-0050

10/22/2018

1300

Robinson Hall

Theft Under $1000.00

6(K) $470 Chanel Sun Glasses.
Officers were made aware that
while at a homecoming event the
complainant’s Chanel glasses
were removed from their bag
without authorization.
Investigation is being conducted.

1142

1810-0051

10/22/2018

1335

Lot R

Impound

A vehicle illegally parked in a
marked reserved parking space
was ticketed and towed.

1142

1810-0052

10/23/2018

0949

Towers Hall

Medical Emergency

Officers responded to a call for a
student having back and kidney
pain. EMS was called and
transported the same to the
hospital.

1115

1810-0053

10/08/2015

1350

Towers

CDS

Officers observed two students
smoking suspected marijuana.
Same was confiscated and tested
with positive results. Referred to
the office of Student Conduct

JA

N/A

1810-0054

10/24/2018

1452

Kennard Hall

CDS

Officers were made aware of

JA

1144

11/12/2018

A-ARREST

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS
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CDS (marijuana) in a residential
dwelling by RA staff. The CDS
was seized tested and placed in
property. Referred to the Office
of Student Conduct.

1810-0055

10/24/2018

1421

Marshall Library

2" Degree Assault

Police officers were advised that
during a verbal dispute an
employee slammed an office
door on the arm of another
employee who was standing in
the doorway. Supervisors were
advised and the complainant was
advised of how to pursue
criminal charges if they chose to
do so.

1115

1810-0056

10/24/2018

2022

Towers Hall

Unauthorized use

A student which lost their Bowie
State University identification
card reported unauthorized
transactions on the card.
Investigation is being conducted

1145

1810-0057

10/25/2018

0724

Lot-R

Impound

A vehicle illegally parked in a
marked reserved parking space
was ticketed and towed

1115

1810-0058

10/25/2018

0950

Wellness Center

Medical Emergency

Officers responded to an
employee that was experiencing
severe abdominal pains. EMS
was called and transported the
same to the hospital.

1115

1810-0059

10/25/2018

0353

Towers Hall

CDS

Officers observed a student
smoking suspected CDS
(Marijuana). Same was
confiscated and tested with
positive results. Forwarded to
the Office of Student Conduct.

JA

1115

11/12/2018

A-ARREST

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS
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1810-0060

10/26/2018

0302

CMRC

CDS (Unsubstantiated)

.Officers responded to a call
from an RA who observed
suspected CDS residue in an
open area of a residential
dwelling while performing
health and wellness checks.
There was not enough to
perform a test. The suspected
CDS could not be validated.

JA

1145

1810-0061

10/26/2018

2130

B&G

Medical Emergency

A commuter of the MARC
service was having a medical
emergency on the train. The
subject left the train and called
911. Officers responded, EMS
was called and transported the
same to the hospital.

1142

1810-0062

10/27/2018

0215

Mckeldin

Misc. Incident (Civil
Matter)

A graduate student advised they
purchased a cellphone from
another student and the phone
didn’t work properly.

1132

1810-0063

10/29/2018

1000

Mckeldin

Theft Under $1000

6(E) $500 Laptop Officers
responded to a call for a laptop
computer which was stolen from
a book bag in the Fine and
Performing Arts building.
Investigation is being conducted.

1115

1810-0064

10/29/2018

1035

Facilities

Damaged Property

Facilities workers while working
on a pole dropped materials onto
a vehicle near the work area.

1115

1810-0065

10/29/18

1000

MLK

Misc. Incident ( Verbal
Dispute)

Two students had a verbal
dispute which almost lead to a
physical altercation. Referred to
the Office of Student Conduct.

JA

1142

1810-0066

10/30/2018

0052

Henry Cir

Rape (Unfounded)

A visitor to the campus with

1140

11/12/2018

A-ARREST

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS
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signs of mental illness or
disability advised officers they
had been raped by an unknown
person who picked them up in a
vehicle. PG County Police was
called and after interviewing the
subject advised no rape
occurred. The subject was later
transported to the hospital by
EMS for unrelated medical
reason at their request.

1810-0067 | 10/31/2018 | 1950 | Tubman Medical Emergency Officers received a call to check
on the well-being of a student by
a parent who advised the student
had taken 40 pills in an effort to
harm themselves. Student was
located and EMS called. Student
reported taking only 2-3 pills.

1810-0068 | 10/31/2018 | 2221 | Tubman Medical Emergency Officers responded to a student 1115
having an anxiety attack and
hyper ventilating after a
Halloween prank. The student
was approached by other
students wearing mask, one
yielding a fake knife. The
student refused medical
attention.

1810-0069 | 10/31/2018 | 2235 | CMRC CDS (Unsustained) Officers responded to the RA 1145
staff at a residential dwelling for
the presence of suspected
marijuana. The staff members
reported performing health and
wellness inspections and
detected the odor of marijuana.

11/12/2018 A-ARREST JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS
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Investigation revealed burnt
ashes and cigar paper. There was
not enough to test. Referred to
the Office of Student Conduct.

11/12/2018 A-ARREST JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS



