CASE #	DATE	TIME	LOCATION	INCIDENT	CLASSIFICATION	ARREST	OFC.
01152 "	31112	111,12	20011101	n (elb El (1		JA	I.D.
						011	1,2,
1810-0001	10/02/2018	1220	Haley Hall	Theft Under \$100.00	6(C) Jacket\$35, Skirt \$29.		1143
				·	Officers responded for a theft		
					report. Victim reported their jean		
					jacket and skirt missing from		
					their closet in their residential		
					dwelling. Investigation is being		
					conducted.		
1810-0002	10/02/2018	1521	NSC	Lost Property	Officers reported to a call for a		1142
					student that lost their property in		
					the student center game room.		
1810-0003	10/02/2018	2155	FPAC	Assault 2 nd Degree	Officers responded to a call of a	JA	1145
					band member attempting to		
					leave the band practice and		
					another band member grabbing		
					them refusing to allow them to		
					leave. The initial band member		
					was able to leave without further		
					incident prior to the officer's		
					arrival.		
1810-0004	10/03/2018	1426	McKeldin	Harassment	A student involved in a romantic	JA	1143
					relationship with another advised		
					they didn't want to be contacted		
					by the other student several		
					times and the student continued		
					to contact them. Title IX and the		
					Office of Student Conduct was		
					advised. Investigation pending.		
1810-0005	10/03/2018	1450	McKeldin	Report #Issued in Error	Report #Issued in Error (See		1128
				(See Accident Report	Accident Report #HD1128003)		
				#HD1128003)			
1810-0006	10/04/2018	1635	N/S Bldg. Room	Misc. Incident (Room	Officers responded to a report of		1145

1810-0007	10/04/2018	1920	#1222 Lot G	Report Number Issued in Error. See accident report	members of the Athletic Department utilizing a room and leaving the room in disarray. There was no property damage. Department heads notified by reporting persons for clean-up. Report Number Issued in Error. See accident report		1115
1810-0008	10/05/2018	1212	Towers Hall	#HD1115000L Assault 2 nd Degree	##HD1115000L Officers responded to a report of an Assault. Investigation revealed an altercation occurred between roommates. No visible injuries incurred. Forwarded to the Office of Student Conduct	JA	1132
1810-0009	10/05/2018	1130	Haley Hall	Assault 2 nd Degree	Officers responded to a report of a fight. Upon arrival Officers observed a fight commence. Suspects were separated and detained. Forwarded to the Office of Student Conduct.	JA	1128
1810-0010	10/05/2018	2234	CMRC	Harassment	A student advised police they went on a date with an individual and afterwards an unknown person has been contacting them through different mediums about the date and the relationship after being told to stop. Investigation is being conducted.		1140
1810-0011	10/08/2018	1401	Lot N	Theft from Auto	6(K) Apple Earphones\$10.00, BSU Concert Tickets \$45.00. A student rented a zip car and reported to police they left their purse in the vehicle after use.		1143

	1	_	T			ı	
					Someone else rented the vehicle		
					with the purse in it. When the		
					original renter was able to make		
					contact with ZIPS and retrieve		
					the purse the items were missing.		
1810-0012	10/09/2018	1112	B&G	Disorderly Conduct	Campus police were called to	JA	1143
					assist with a disorderly who		
					refused to leave class while		
					talking on the phone. Police		
					officers escorted the student out		
					of the class without incident.		
					Referred to the Office of Student		
					Conduct		
1810-0013	10/10/2018	1415	Library	Medical Emergency	Officers were advised by BSU		1143
					Staff Members that a student fell		
					from a chair and hit their head		
					on the ground. EMS was called		
					and transported the student to the		
					hospital.		
1810-0014	10/10/2018	1535	MLK #310	Medical Emergency	Officers were made aware of a		1142
					student that was a danger to		
					themselves. Upon arrival officers		
					observe the student show signs		
					of being a danger to themselves.		
					EMS was called and an EPS was		
					completed by police for the		
					safety of the student.		
1810-0015	10/10/2018	1606	Lot Q	Report #Issued in Error	Report #Issued in Error See		1145
				See Accident Report	Accident Report (ACRS) #		
				(ACRS) # HD1115000N	HD1115000N		
1810-0016	10/11/2018	0809	Lot Q	Impound	A vehicle illegally parked in a		1143
					marked reserved parking space		
					was ticketed and towed.		
1810-0017	10/11/2018	1100	CBGS	Disorderly Conduct	Campus police were called to	JA	1128

					assist with a disorderly who refused to leave class while talking on the phone. Police officers escorted the student out of the class without incident. The same student was escorted from a class 10/9/2018 (SEE report #1810-0012) Referred to the Office of Student Conduct		
1810-0018	10/10/2018	1700	Towers Hall	CDS (Marijuana)	Officer observed individuals constructing a marijuana cigarette. Same was confiscated and tested with positive results. Referred to the Office of Student Conduct.	JA	1143
1810-0019	10/11/2018	1240	McKeldin Gym	Theft Under \$1000.00	6(K) \$20.14, \$22.16, \$26.90 food purchases. Victim reported to police that a student took pictures of their credit card and utilized the card to make purchases without permission. Investigation is being conducted.	JA	1143
1810-0020	10/11/2018	1640	Marshall Library	Medical Emergency	Officers responded to an individual having a seizure. EMS was called and transported the same to the hospital.		1115
1810-0021	10/11/2018	1830	NSC	Misc. Incident (Breach of Contract)	The Department of Public Safety was made aware by Conference Services employees that several contracted DJ's provided false insurance certificates to them when hired to perform DJ services. The university's policy is that an insurance policy from a		1115

1910 0022	10/11/2019	1000	I.E. Duratan	M. E. J. Frances	reputable company must be provided. Investigation is being Conducted.	1145
1810-0022	10/11/2018	1900	J.E. Proctor	Medical Emergency	Officers responded to a call for a sick person in a restroom of the first floor. Victim advised they were sick and light headed due to not eating. EMS was contacted and transported the same to the hospital.	1145
1810-0023	10/11/2018	2118	CMRC	Misc. Incident (Retrieval of Guest ID)	Officers responded to a report of an Assault. Investigation revealed a resident student was refusing to sign out their guest from the residence hall and the guest was trying to leave. The Id was given to the guest and they left without further incident.	1115
1810-0024	10/12/2018	0702	Parking Lot H	Motor Vehicle Theft	7(a) \$8500 Police responded to a call for a stolen auto. Victim reported parking their 2000 Mercedes Benz ML 320 on Parking Lot H and upon return the vehicle was gone. Investigation is being conducted.	1132
1810-0025	10/12/2018	0945	James Gym	Medical Emergency	Officers observed students carrying a student out of the homecoming concert appearing to be intoxicated. Officers were advised the student had been drinking prior to entering the concert. EMS was called and transported the same to the hospital.	1150

1810-0026	10/13/2018	0004	McKeldin	Officer Complaint	During the homecoming party	1140
					officers involuntarily removed a	
					disorderly student. Student filed	
					a complaint against the officers.	
					Investigation is being conducted.	
1810-0027	10/13/2018	1734	Lot H	Impound	A vehicle illegally parked in a	1112
					marked reserved parking space	
					was ticketed and towed.	
1810-0028	10/13/2018	2253	Outside MSN	Medical Emergency	Officers on patrol were made	1142
					aware of an unconscious student	
					in a restroom on the first floor.	
					Investigation revealed the	
					student was drinking and passed	
					out. EMS was notified and after	
					treatment, transported the	
					student to their residence hall.	
1810-0029	10/14/2018	0026	NSC ATM	Theft (Under \$1000)	6(A) \$443.00 A student reported	1128
					to police they were involved	
					with a scam artist who tricked	
					and deceived them into getting	
					their bank card information and	
					stole \$443 from their bank	
					account. Investigation is being	
					conducted.	
1810-0030	10/14/2018	0115	RC Lot	Theft from Auto	6(K) Laptop Computer \$500,	1150
					Black Book Bag\$25, officers	
					responded to a call for	
					destruction of property. Upon	
					arrival they were advised that an	
					unknown person(s) broke the	
					window of a vehicle and	
					unlawfully removed the reported	
					property. Investigation is being	
					conducted.	

1010 0021	10/15/2010	1.620	NICC	TT 4 1 1	A . 1 . 1 1 . 1 . D .	1	1115
1810-0031	10/15/2018	1630	NSC	Unauthorized use	A student who lost their Bowie		1115
					State University identification		
					card reported unauthorized		
					transactions on the card.		
1010 0022	10/15/2010	1.7.10	W 11 G	26 11 12	Investigation is being conducted.	T.	1110
1810-0032	10/15/2018	1542	Wellness Center	Medical Emergency	Officers were dispatched to the	JA	1142
					Wellness Center for a student		
					who reported having panic		
					attacks after smoking Marijuana.		
					EMS was called and the victim		
					refused to be transported to the		
					hospital.		
1810-0033	10/15/2018	1151	Towers Hall	Medical Emergency	Officers responded to a call for a		1150
					student having severe abdominal		
					pains. EMS was called and		
					transported the student to the		
					hospital.		
1810-0034	10/16/2018	1143	Henry Admin	EPS	Officers responded to a report of	JA	1143
					a disorderly student. The student		
					was requested to leave by		
					administrative personnel and		
					refused. Bowie State University		
					Police Officers attempted to		
					escort the student from the		
					building but the student became		
					combative, injuring two officers.		
					The student was subsequently		
					subdued and eventually taken to		
					the hospital for psychological		
					evaluation.		
1810-0035	10/16/2018	1143	Henry Admin	Injured Employee	A Bowie State University officer		1143
					was injured while attempting to		
					subdue a combative subject.		
1810-0036	10/16/2018	1143	Henry Admin	Injured Employee	A Bowie State University officer		1128

					was injured while attempting to subdue a combative subject.		
1810-0037	10/16/2018	1545	NSC	Unauthorized Use	A student who lost their Bowie State University identification card reported unauthorized transactions on the card. Investigation is being conducted.		1142
1810-0038	10/16/2018	2030	Enclave	Misc. Incident (Tenant Dispute)	Resident Director (RD) reported to police via telephone that a tenant dispute exist between residents of the Enclave (off campus housing) who are Bowie students. Information was taken and the RD was advised to have the complainant to contact BSU police to provide a statement. Forwarded to the office of Student conduct.	JA	1132
1810-0039	10/17/2018	0933	Wellness Center	Medical Call	Officers responded to a call for a student having severe abdominal pains. EMS was called and transported the student to the hospital.		1140
1810-0040	10/172018	1045	Lot A	Impound	A vehicle illegally parked in a marked reserved parking space was ticketed and towed.		1115
1810-0041	10/17/2018	1327	McKeldin	Lost Property	A student reported to police that they had lost a cell phone and guitar on different dates. They wanted to report it in case the items were turned in.		1115
1810-0042	10/17/2018	1648	Henry Circle	2 nd Degree Assault	An individual responded to the Mckeldin Gym to report being assaulted by several band		1145

				1		I	
					members. Investigation is being		
					conducted.		
1810-0043	10/14/2018	0013	Campus	CDS	During the homecoming party	JA	1140
					officer observed two individuals		
					with suspected marijuana. A		
					field test of the suspected		
					marijuana was done with		
					positive results. Student were		
					escorted from the party and		
					issued Civil Citations for		
					marijuana possession.		
1810-0044	10/18/2018	1613	Henry Admin	Harassment	Students in a relationship	JA	1145
					reported being harassed by		
					another student (former associate		
					of one of the students in the		
					relationship). Referred to the		
					Office of Student Conduct		
1810-0045	10/19/2018	1120	B&G	Disorderly Conduct	Officers responded to a	JA	1115
					classroom for a student who		
					refused to leave as directed by a		
					staff member. The officers		
					escorted the student out of the		
					classroom without further		
					incident. Referred to the Office		
					of Student Conduct.		
1810-0046	10/19/2018	1730	Report Number	Report Number issued in	Report Number issued in Error		1142
			issued in Error See	Error See Report #1710-	See Report #1710-0042		
			Report #1710-0042	0042			
1810-0047	10/20/2018	0601	CMRC	Medical Emergency	Officers responded to a student		1132
					who was in excruciating pain.		
					EMS was called and the student		
					was taken to the hospital.		
1810-0048	10/20/2018	0459	Enclave	Misc. Incident (Verbal	Officers received a call from an	JA	1145
				Threat)	RA of the Enclave (off campus		

					housing) that while responding to an incident they were threatened by a student. At the time of the call the RA was not in any immediate danger. Referred to the Office of Student Conduct.		
1810-0049	10/22/2018	1000	Holmes Hall	CDS	Officers were made aware of CDS (marijuana) in a residential dwelling by RA staff. The CDS was seized tested and placed in property. Referred to the Office of Student Conduct.	JA	1132
1810-0050	10/22/2018	1300	Robinson Hall	Theft Under \$1000.00	6(K) \$470 Chanel Sun Glasses. Officers were made aware that while at a homecoming event the complainant's Chanel glasses were removed from their bag without authorization. Investigation is being conducted.		1142
1810-0051	10/22/2018	1335	Lot R	Impound	A vehicle illegally parked in a marked reserved parking space was ticketed and towed.		1142
1810-0052	10/23/2018	0949	Towers Hall	Medical Emergency	Officers responded to a call for a student having back and kidney pain. EMS was called and transported the same to the hospital.		1115
1810-0053	10/08/2015	1350	Towers	CDS	Officers observed two students smoking suspected marijuana. Same was confiscated and tested with positive results. Referred to the office of Student Conduct	JA	N/A
1810-0054	10/24/2018	1452	Kennard Hall	CDS	Officers were made aware of	JA	1144

1810-0055	10/24/2018	1421	Marshall Library	2 nd Degree Assault	CDS (marijuana) in a residential dwelling by RA staff. The CDS was seized tested and placed in property. Referred to the Office of Student Conduct. Police officers were advised that during a verbal dispute an		1115
					employee slammed an office door on the arm of another employee who was standing in the doorway. Supervisors were advised and the complainant was advised of how to pursue criminal charges if they chose to do so.		
1810-0056	10/24/2018	2022	Towers Hall	Unauthorized use	A student which lost their Bowie State University identification card reported unauthorized transactions on the card. Investigation is being conducted		1145
1810-0057	10/25/2018	0724	Lot-R	Impound	A vehicle illegally parked in a marked reserved parking space was ticketed and towed		1115
1810-0058	10/25/2018	0950	Wellness Center	Medical Emergency	Officers responded to an employee that was experiencing severe abdominal pains. EMS was called and transported the same to the hospital.		1115
1810-0059	10/25/2018	0353	Towers Hall	CDS	Officers observed a student smoking suspected CDS (Marijuana). Same was confiscated and tested with positive results. Forwarded to the Office of Student Conduct.	JA	1115

1810-0060	10/26/2018	0302	CMRC	CDS (Unsubstantiated)	.Officers responded to a call	JA	1145
					from an RA who observed		
					suspected CDS residue in an		
					open area of a residential		
					dwelling while performing		
					health and wellness checks.		
					There was not enough to		
					perform a test. The suspected		
					CDS could not be validated.		
1810-0061	10/26/2018	2130	B & G	Medical Emergency	A commuter of the MARC		1142
					service was having a medical		
					emergency on the train. The		
					subject left the train and called		
					911. Officers responded, EMS		
					was called and transported the		
					same to the hospital.		
1810-0062	10/27/2018	0215	Mckeldin	Misc. Incident (Civil	A graduate student advised they		1132
				Matter)	purchased a cellphone from		
					another student and the phone		
					didn't work properly.		
1810-0063	10/29/2018	1000	Mckeldin	Theft Under \$1000	6(E) \$500 Laptop Officers		1115
					responded to a call for a laptop		
					computer which was stolen from		
					a book bag in the Fine and		
					Performing Arts building.		
					Investigation is being conducted.		
1810-0064	10/29/2018	1035	Facilities	Damaged Property	Facilities workers while working		1115
					on a pole dropped materials onto		
					a vehicle near the work area.		
1810-0065	10/29/18	1000	MLK	Misc. Incident (Verbal	Two students had a verbal	JA	1142
				Dispute)	dispute which almost lead to a		
					physical altercation. Referred to		
					the Office of Student Conduct.		
1810-0066	10/30/2018	0052	Henry Cir	Rape (Unfounded)	A visitor to the campus with		1140

					signs of mental illness or disability advised officers they had been raped by an unknown person who picked them up in a vehicle. PG County Police was called and after interviewing the subject advised no rape occurred. The subject was later transported to the hospital by EMS for unrelated medical reason at their request.		
1810-0067	10/31/2018	1950	Tubman	Medical Emergency	Officers received a call to check on the well-being of a student by a parent who advised the student had taken 40 pills in an effort to harm themselves. Student was located and EMS called. Student reported taking only 2-3 pills.		
1810-0068	10/31/2018	2221	Tubman	Medical Emergency	Officers responded to a student having an anxiety attack and hyper ventilating after a Halloween prank. The student was approached by other students wearing mask, one yielding a fake knife. The student refused medical attention.	111:	.5
1810-0069	10/31/2018	2235	CMRC	CDS (Unsustained)	Officers responded to the RA staff at a residential dwelling for the presence of suspected marijuana. The staff members reported performing health and wellness inspections and detected the odor of marijuana.	114:	15

		Investigation revealed burnt ashes and cigar paper. There was not enough to test. Referred to the Office of Student Conduct.	